. -
.. ) . .

In the Matter »>f the Appslication of ADAMS,
SCHWAR & ADAMS WAREHOUSE CO., BEN AKER,
- ARBUCKLE WAREHOUSE, ASSOCIATED DEHYDRATING
CORPORATION, uAKER RROS, RICE DRIER & STOR-
AGE CO., RAYLES RICE DRIER COMPANY, HOWARD
BEEMAN WAREHQUSE & DRIER, BLAVO WAREHOUSE,
RULTEMA BROS., BUTIE CITY WAREWQUSE CO.,
BUTTONWILLOW WAREHQUSZ CO., CALLIFORNIA DE-
HYDRATING CO., CALIFORNIA MILLING CORPORA-
TION, CALIFORNIA SEED & FERTILIZER CO., CAMA~
L\ILT..O WAREHOUSE CO., CARGILL OF CALIFORNIA,
INC., C. B. C. WAREHOUSE COMPANY, CHICO BEAN
GROVERS, CITRONA WAREHOUSE, COAS'I.‘ COUNTIES
WA‘REHOUSES, COLLEGE CITY WAREHOUSE, COLLINS
& STORY, COLUSA-GLENN DRIER COMPANY, CONTI-
NENTAL GRAIN COMPANY, COUNTY LINE WAREHOUSE,
Y. T. DAVIS DRIZR & ELEVATOR, DELTA WAREHOUSE
COMPANY, DEN DULK WAREHQUSE & FEED COMPANY,
NC., DD PUE WAREHOUSE CO., DOMPE WAREHOUSE CO.,
D0TY RRICK WAREHOUSZ, ECKHART SEED COMPANY,
ZI2E & JUFFMAN WAREHOUSE CO., INC., EL REY
MILLING CO., ERNST BROS., ESCALON WAREHOUSE CO., .
FARMERS ALLIANCE BUSINESS ASSN., FARMERS GRAIN
ELZVATOR, FARMERS PUBLIC WARZHOUSE AND HI AND
DRY WAREHOUSE INC., FARMERS' RICE DRIER &
o’IORAGE Co., a division of Farmers' Rice

Growers Cooperative, FARMERS WAREHOUSE, FARMERS Application No.
WAREAOUSE CO., FIREBAUGH ELEVATOR AND STORAGE PPt 9551

0., C. ¥, FOWLER WAREHQUSE & ELEVATOR, GLENN
G‘{OWERS GRAINO ELEVATOR COMPANY, M. D GREEN
RICE MILLD\’G CO0., GRIDLEY WAREHOUSES JOHN F.
GRISEZ, GUADALU?E WAREHOUSE, INC., I-IARRISON
WAI‘\EHOUSE, HASLEIT WAREHOUSE COMPANY, HAYRICO,
INC., . A. EEARNE WAREHOUSE COMPANY, VICTOR
HOAG WAREHOUSE HOWARD WAREHROUSE, ISLAND ELEVA-
TORS, JALONEN WPREI{OUSE co., WALTBR JANSEN &
SON, JOOST GRAIN ELEVATORS, JOSEPI-IINE WARE -
Z-’LOUSE, LACEY MILLING COMPA.NY » LAWRENCE WARE-
H0UST COMPANY, LIBERTY WAREHOUSE, LOMPOC WARE-
d0USZ CORPORATION, RALPH E. LOWE, ED J. LYNG
COMPANY, INC., ‘I'{-IE LYONS WAREHOUSE L. D. MAFFEIL
SZED CO., M & H WAREHOUSE & RICE DRIER MAST
IRON WAREHOUSE, MAXWELL DELEVAN WAREHOUSE
CORPORATION, MAXWELL GRAIN STORAGE WHSES.,
MITCHELL SILLIMAN COMPANY, JIM B. NIELSEN,
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA COMPANY, NORTHERN STAR
MILLS, OAKLAND BEAN CLEANING & STORAGE CO.,
OCEANSIDE WAREHOUSE COMPANY,. E. M., OLSON WARE-~-
HOUSE, PACIFIC mmmmm RICE I“IILIS INC,,
PEOPI.ES WAREHOUSE COMPANY,

Decision No. 613870 ' - @RB@BM

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIN

o
i



’A.AZSZl,wd/.

PRINCETON RICE DRIER, RABB BROS. ELEVATOR

& MILL, RHODES WAREHQUSE & SUPPLY CO., RICETON
WAREHOUSE, RIO BONITO WAREHOUSE CORPORATION,
RIVERSIDE ELEVATORS, THE RIZ WAREHOUSE CO.,
RUBKE WAREHOUSE, SACRAMENTO RIVER WAREHOUSE
COMPANY, SACRAMENTO VALLEY MILLING CO., SALYER
GRAIN & MILLING COMPANY, C. F. SALZ CO., SAN
MIGUEL FLOURING MILL COMPANY, SANTA MARIA VALLEY
WLREHOUSE CO., T. B. SILLS STORAGE, SOLEDAD
WAREHOUSE CO., STANISLAUS FARM SUPPLY, INC.,
STOCKION ELEVATORS, STOCKTON WIRE PRODUCTS,

SON VALLEY SUPPLY COMPANY, SUTTER BASIN GROWERS
COOPERLTIVE, TERHEL FARMS DRIER & STORAGE CO.,
TORNELL FARM SERVICE, INC., TREMONT WAREHOUSE CG.,
TRES PINOS GRAIN & SUPPLY, TUDOR WAREHOUSE,
TURLOCK DEHYDRATING AND PACKING CO., ALL
WAREHOUSE COMPANY, INC., UNION STORAGE CO. ,
VALLEY ZELN WAREHQUSE, INC., VALLEY FEED & WARE-
HQUSE CO., VALLEY GRAIN DRIER, VALLEY WAREHOUSE
COMPANY, WESTLEY WAREHOUSE, WEST COAST CHECKER-
BOARD ELEVATOR COMPANY, WEST LOS ANGELES MILL-
ING COMPANY, WEST STANISLAUS GROWERS' ASSOCTA-
TION, WESTSIDE WAREHOUSE COMPANY, INC., WEEGAND
WAREZOUSE, WILLOWS RICE DRIER & STORAGE COMPANY,
WOODLAND WAREHOUSES, ond I. G. ZUMWALT COMPANY >
Zoxr an incresse inm rates. 8

Vaujg-hn, Paul & Lyoms, by John G. Lvons,
) :0r applicants. .
- Jaek L. Dawson, for applicants.
Exnest I. Hatch, for Bean Growers Associoe
tion of Calxfornia, orotestant.

Ralph Hubbard, and William Knecht, for
&, Iifornia Farm Bureau Federation;
Wm. E. Glotz, by Ted J. Gromala;
interested partics, _

Hugh N. Orr, A..R. Day, J. W. Malloxy
andfg - 5. Shawler, fox the Commission's
staff. i . '




Ao 42521 cb.\- ' | '

INTERIM OPINION

Applicants comprise some 118 public utility warehbusémen‘,_
engaged in the operation of so'-called "agricultural" warehouses.
These facilities are located in three large arcas of the )St.ate',.'
namely, the Sacramento Valley, the S‘én Joaquig Valley,' and the
Centxal Coast Counties.l By this application, as amendéd, éuthoxiti."
is sought to increasé rates and to cancel certain ratcs which, z.t is
alleged, are no longer used. | |

FBearings on the application were held befbre_ E:ﬁaminer
Carter R. Bishop at San Francisco on October 18 and 19, and
December 6, 7 and 8, 1960, and on Januaxy 24, 25 and 26, 196L. Om ‘
the last-mentioned date applicants were pfépared to subm"it‘ the maﬁter-
However, counsel for the Commission's staff had statéd-, earlicr :.n
the hearings, that the staff was undextaking a study b'j' wh’:'._éh to
develop umit costé for the storage and handlﬁ'ng of the p:;inc-iPal :
comodities in issue, for each of the above-mentioned geégr,ﬁphical
2reas; that such a study would neceésarily take severai'ménths to
complete; that it could not be ‘compléted prior to the next stoiage
season, when performance factors for handling goods into: the ware=’
houses can be obtained; that the results of said ‘study, 'ﬁogether'with
such alternate xrate proposals as might- appear to‘f be justified' in the

Light thexeof, would be presented at an adjourned hearing. Counsel

1/ The Central Coast Counties, hexeinafter sometimes designated as
the "Coast Counties", include the Counties of Montexey, San
Zenito, San Luis Obispo, Santa Barbara and Ventura. Three ware-
houses involved herein are located outside the above-defined
areas, namely, at Oceanside {in San Diego County), San Francisco ,
and Oakland, respectively. Applicants comprise the great maj ority, !
but not all, of agricultuxal warchousemen operating in the three ~
areas in question. : : '




“a. soszr W

xequested, therefore, that the mattexr not be taken umder _subm:’.ss-‘iéfz
at the comclusion of the January hearings. He éuggcstéd"that some’
interim relief for- applicants might be found to be neéeséary on the
recoxd thus far made, | | ” |
At the conclusion of the hearings the matter was adj.odfn‘ed‘ |
to a date later to be set, when the staff should be i:eady to proceed-
with its cost and related evidence. This interim 6pini”oﬁ' :.s I;rdmul-“
gated to determine what, if any, provisional :’.ncreaéés in the v&are-’

bouse rates of applicants are Just:.f:.ed pend:.ng complet:non of the

record.

Evidence on behalf of applicants was presented by the

secretary-maager of the California Warehousemen's Associati’on, by
- two cexrtified public accowmtants, and by 17 0perat:.ng w:.tne.;ses:
officials of some of the appli cant warehousemen, Applxcants wit-

nesses were fully cross-examined by counsel for. tne Commission st:aif
The commodities for which warehouse rate :.ncreases axre’

herein sou ‘jht fall into three principal groups, nanely, gra:.n, beans
and rice.” At the present time, some degree of rate um.formity by
commodities prevails within each of the respective producing axeas;
even so, there is considerable rate variation as between the appli- :
cants which are parties to so-called "bureau" tariffs and those = |
which issue their own tariffs.3 Rate uniformity as among‘-xthcwthree«
areas does not exist, |

A}

: Appln.cants propose herein rates which vary as to comod:.ty
out which shall be wmiformly appl:.cable for all three geographical
areas, except that, where the presently applicable ‘rates arevhxgh_er

2/ Other commodities embraced by the appl:x.cat:.on are seeds, saf-
- £lower, empty burlap bags and wool.

3/ For the most part, rates of applicamts are set forth in tarufs
of the California Warehouse Tariff an:eau, A few applicants
publish individual tariffs, S




‘a. s25n @ | R .

than the proposed rates, said present rates shall continuc unchanged.
The effect of granting the application would be to bring about a -
nigher degree of rate umiformity amng applicants than presently
ex:.sts. According to the secreta:y-manage.., the c:.rctmstances, ‘ :
mcluain,g operating costs, under which agr:.cultural warehousmg is
conducted are substantially the same In all three of the -arcas ‘vm
question. | o

The proposeé rates ,, together with proposevdﬁaccés‘sorial ‘_
charges, are set forth in Appendix B of the application,ﬁas, VMende'd‘.'
In Appendix A of this interim opinion is set forth 4 compariso'n‘ of"}-_
thosc present rates which are published in'tariffs of the above-
mentioned tariff 'bureau, on the princip.ﬁl commodities Involved, with
~ the corresponding proposed rates. | |

The xates involved hexein are ‘stated, Zor the most part
in cents per ton per season oxr poxrtion thereo;. and :x.nclude the
services of han.dl:mg in and out, as well as storage. The ‘storage
seasons are for 12 months, the starting dates’ of which v-ary with the
commodity to be stored. These dates range flrom*Jme 1, fox grairi
(except corn and milo) to Septembér 15, fér paddy rice.

The amounts by which rates axe sought to be increased vary
widely as between commodities and wareaouses.‘ The great‘evétf :anreaséé,“
it appears, would occux for the most paxt in the Sacramento Valley,
waere the present rates are usually lower than in the other :.nvolvea

zreas. The rates on dried bean.,, fo: example, would be mcreaseo atv
some Sacramento Valley wirehouseo in some instances 'h:om 259 cents’
to 500 cents per season. The corresponding increases in bulk grain
(except oats) would be £rom a rate of 288 cents 0. 350 ce'nts per

4/ According to the record the rate of 259 cents is a "dead". Tate
and applies only at warehouses at which beans are not stored




Ao 42521 9

season, and in bulk paddy rice from 316 cents. to 400 cents pex
season. | ,
The dates when rates here in issue were last adjusted, the

record shows, are as follows:

Lower San Joaquin Valley June 1; 1‘945‘_.--

Sacramento Valley | 'Jurie 1, J.§51

Uppexr San Joaq:uin. Valley J’uly 23," 19_51 A

Central Coast Counties chobox 26, 1;954

Saoramento Valley (Beans) Novembex ‘30‘,‘” 1957
Increases, the operatirig witnesses testified, ha\}e been' éxpericncod |
in all categories of operating expenses since the most recem. aoju.,t-
ments In their respective‘rate:s.v Aoserteoly, the present xates. he
in issue do not produce revenues suf:’.‘:!.ci.ent to enable aonlz.can..s t:o
conduct their utility waxehouse operations at a prof:.t. The proposea
Tates, the secretary-manager testified, wexe arr:.ved at a:Cter careﬂ..l"_
study of applicamts’ revenue needs and of the trend in the‘ graz.n and- "
bean business toward ‘buy:.ng and. sellmg directly from the i'...rm. f Ihe- -
proposed rates, he saz.d wexe not so high as to pr:.ce aopl:.cants ox..-..”
of the business, but were the lowest which the:x.r oPerat:mg expcnse
levels would permit. ‘ L

The two accountant witmesses testified concemihg‘”a:.zaly‘se.{‘ K

which they had made of the operating results of 15 of the apol:.ca-xts )
scattexed throughout the three producing areas. Each engage.; in sub—‘
stantial waxehousing of one ox morxe of the three commod:.ty groups

involved. These warehousemen, the record SHOWS , wexe se...ected by
the Commission's staff as those wh:.ch could be con.;:.dcred representa-'
tive of the ::.noustry for the purpose of cost analy,is and rute

de.ermmaomon. The list was o.eveloped following an :mvest:.gat:x.on .




L

by the steff, at the &ireetion of ther Conmission; of eomtry ivare‘- |
houses engaged in the storage of beans, g:cam and rice, for the

above-stated nurpose.s It is aooh.cants positlon that it would be
smpracticable to make suitable revenmue and e:cpense analyseo, ;.or the)

puxrposes of this proceedmg of each of the 118 av:pla.c:ant warehou..,e—-_ |

zen., They offer the operating results of the 15 selected warehouse-r._ -

men, therefore, as evidence supporting the pro_pr:.ety of the s_ought:

rate relief for all of the applicamts. | - | R |
The period utilized by the accountants for anmalysis in .

each instance was the most recent 12~month 'pe*iod for whichf;gures |
were available at the time. The study was begun ‘m the all of 1959‘ |
and continued into the summer of 1960. Each of ..he operators
studied engages in one or move activities other c..nan_ that of pubi:‘.‘e
utility warehousing of the commodities involved herein. In o::de.., '
therefore, to ascertain the operating results attr:.butaole to the
latter group of activities, It was nccessary to aegrega-te the '
revenues and operating expeoses related tliei:eto. The accountants
then took the next step of segregating revenues and e:cpenseo "
assignable to the warchousing of rice, grain and beans s respecti.vely.

The operating results thus developed’ by the accountants for each of_’

these commodity zroups, and for 'the‘respective_.\fi_&al periods

indicated, are summarized in Tabdle 1 folloving:

S/ The staff investigation included a £ield survey which was made
in August and September of 1958. Om October 2L, 1958 the
Commission furmisbed the oxiginal list of i5 warehousemen to the
above~mentioned secretary-manager. In May 1960, on zequest of
cozmsel for applicants, a supplemental ‘.L:.st of fFour operators

25 furnished by the Commission staff, from which two wexe:

sea.ected by applicants to replace two operators whose :ecords
were pot available.




v 2521 wa

TABLE I

Reculis of DPerccmons, for 12-Month Pexriods Encing oz Daces
Saown, of 15 Warehousemen Studied

Zxpenses Net  Operating
Yeax (Including ~ After . Ratio
Warenouseman . Ended Revenues Incomo Taxes) Taxes Peos-cent)

(A) Rice

Collins & Stozy(S) 6-30-58 $27,347 $25,935 1.41'2 94,3
N. F. Davis (8D 3=-31-59 4o 540 63 714 1 : 135.9
Glenz Growers ) 3-31-60 34 750 48 993 141.0
Sacrzmento River(S)l2-31-58 48 398 53,131 : 109.8
Willows Rice (S) 9-30-59 32 126 35,681 111.1

(B) Grain

C. H. Fowler(SJ) 12-31-59 $ 9,693 § 15,284 157.7
Riverside (8T) 5-31-59% 101 568 114 606 : 112.8 -
Saergmento River(S)12-31-58 124 036 135 211 Q1875 109.6
Selyer (SJ) 6-30-59 402 723 325 901 : 80.9
Mitchell Silli- ‘ o :
nan (C) 12-31-58 40,922 47,018 114.9
Vzlley Grain (SJ) 12-31-58 43‘098‘ 39, 022 76 §0.5

C) Reans

Collins & Story(S) 6-30-59 820,090 $26,577 : 132.4.
Dompe (8J) 7=-30-59 37,476 &7, 057 ) 12
12-31-58 44,723 42, 2987
2z (8J) 3-31-59 24,687 36 R
Oakland Bean ¢¢) 12-31-583 10,530 13, ’953.
Rnbke (s) 12-31-58" 5,517 8 501
Eeckell ,
Silliman ©) 12-31-58 45,344 68,197

C - Coastal Arxea

S - Sacramento Velley Arxea

SJ - San Joaquin Valley Area
- *ndzcates Loss. ?

Some of the appllcancs 1ncluded in the study storc agrxcul—"

turel commodities for a federal agency, the Commodlty Creoxt corpore-e
tion, The record shows that the compensation to: the warehoucemen foe'f
these services is at contract rates, which are subs tantxally hxgher
thac the published tariff rates. The accountants ad*uotco thms CCC
Tevenue by calculatiog it at tariff rates. Thus, the revenue shown :
in Table I Zor those utilities which stored CCCrconnage cuxmng,the

6/
neriods studied is understated

&/ It appears from the recowd that, imsofar as the utilities included
in the study are concerned, cee’ gtorage wevenues are involved only
in ¢connection with grain. AccoromnE,to the sccretaxy-manager,
there were 35,000,000 bushels of grain under sto*age o
California as of October 1950,




wa. 42521 & %

The prznczpal nonutzl;ty operatzons 1n,wh;ch app;;canca
engage are bean ¢leaning (by the bean warchouseo) and rice drying
(by zice waxehouses). Other nonutility activities include farming,f
brokexage, butanc sales, retail seed stoxe operétion, anditruckins;:
In segregating warchousing costs from the npnutiiity‘eﬁpenses the
accountants found it necessary in mahy'iﬁstances to make allocatiozns
between the different sexvices, These allocatxons, the recoxd shows,
were made on a number of d1f£eren* bases.' In eacnllns~ance, the
accountants reviewed the allocations with the wﬁrehouse manasers-
They also conferred with a consult 1ng engineexr of broad cxperxence
in waxchouse operating cost analyszs. ,
Ia addition to the above-aescribed segregations of expenses;

the accountants made certain ad ustments in the book fzguxes o£ the
15 warchousemen. Among these were uhe-followzng: wherg‘no-oalary
for managerial sexrvices of owner or pa:tners‘appeéredrin the\Bbok'
records an allowance for this item was included; where expeﬁses-héd-
been recorded by applicants om a cash basis, they'were -onverue& to
an accrual basis; wbere warehouse Zscilities were remted from at

££iliated company rental expense was’ eliminated and landloxd expense
substituted therefor; where accelerated. deprecxatxonlwa" s;own on thc-‘;
books, the figures were revised to reflect;a no:malfstraight-line -

rate. With respect to this last item, it appears that the estimated

results of operation would not be materially affected by a salft

from one basis to the other.
The accounting witmnesscs develoPed also.éstiméted opexrating
Tesults for the warehousing of rice, grain and beans unde* the pro-

pesed Tates, These results are sumarized ;able IX ;oﬁlow;nq-




a.62521,wd /)

TABLE IT

Estimated Operating Results Under Proposed Rates, for Same Perlods
as in Table I (With No Changes in Expenses Except. for Income Taxes).

Net After Operating Ratio
Warchouseman Revenue Taxes - - (Percent)

' {A) Rice

Collins & Stoxry (S) $33,714 $5,624 83.3

N. F. Davis (SJ) 70,045 4,183 94,0 .
Glenn Growezrs (S) 39,711 (’?‘;_%3%) 123.4
Sacramento River (S) 61,011 'y 91.5
Willows Rice (S) 40,073 2,905 92.8

(B) Grain l
C. H. Fowler (SJ) $.16,912 $ 1,077 93.6

#Riverside (SJ) 101,568 % 112.8
Sacramento River (S) 15%L,135 0, 93.3
Salyer (SJ) 468,123 106.488 77.3
Mitchell Silliman (C) 44,074 (%",:g_% 106.7

#Valley Grain (SJ) 43.098 '

90.5 ‘
(©)_Beans *100.2 7

Collins & Story (S) $ 27,434 $ 600 97.8 '
pe (SJ) 67,505 13,513 80.0

Eckaaxt (C) 58,990 11,173 - 8l.1

Ed. J. Lyng (SJ'; 40,047 2,555 - 93.6

Oakland Bean (S : 14,017 ' 42 99.7

Rubke (S) 8,119 : - 1046.7

Mitchell Sillimam (C) 60,459 : 112.8

C - Coastal Area

§ - Sacramento Valley .Axea
SJ_= San Joaquin Vallcy.-Area
» - Indicates Loss

# Tigures carried forward from Table I without change, since rates of
this applicant are now higher than those proposed, and will not be
coanged if application is granted. : \ \

* Excluding Salyexr.




“A. 42521 ‘Q ok

Tke revenue estimates shown in Table II were‘developed by
substituting the proposed rates for the published'ta iff rates, and
the CCC contract rates, in commection with the tonnage stored du:mns
the fiscel periods specified in Table I. The expense figures
wtilized in developing the estimated results under the propoSed
rates were basically the same as those employed in arriving at-the
results shown in Table I. The only ‘differences are 1n the amounts of
income tax expemse reflected by the respective estxmates. It is'
bere pointed out that the income tax amounts included in'the eiﬁcnse
estimates both under present and proposed rates are hypothet1c31
since the amoumts 1n,questzon axe based solely on the rcvcruc
derived from, and the estzmated expenses incurred in the warehou31ng
of the commodity groups specified in the tables., The 1ncome taxes
1f any, actually paid by the applicants in questxon rcflec:ed of
course, the results of thexr entire operations, and the samc~wouldl
be true had the proposed rates been in effect durxng the permods |
studied, ‘

The record shows that the present rates of Riverside
Elevators and Valley Grain Drier, both of”whish'aré includé&-infthe-
group of grain warchousemen 1n Tables T and IX, are hzghcr than those
sought herein, If the applxcation is granted the rates of these
Two applicants will remain unchanged nccordmngly, we have carried
forwaxd in Table 11 the ope*atlng rcsults of said applmcants as
shown in Table I. | -

Many of the operating witnesses testified to the importance
of their nonutility activities, such as bean clea1mng and zice aryxng.
They pointed out that the charges for such vcrv:.ce... axe nzghex than

the published tariff rates for storage of the commodities znvolved,
and stated that if it weze not for the revenues‘derive&”from‘fhé

nonutility operations it would be extremely difficult for thelr
pe Ly ,

~11-

cx aza



6H. 42521 4ds ‘ *

rzespective companies to continue in business; At the same time

operating witnesses testified that they had been’alert‘toiimprové the

efficiency of their operations. Prominent among the stéps taken‘iﬁ

this direction wexe the conversion from sack storage to bulk storagé

of grain and rice, and the installation of conveyor systéms. o
Granting of the applicatign was opposed by thé Califormia

Bean Growers Association, an organizationm with a membership'0f‘412 '

growers; who reside and farm in the thxee areds'invqlvedAhérein.

The protest of this association waS‘limite&3tq the prop68ed,inCreases

in rates and charges as they apply to dried beaﬁs;f The Assoéiationfs“

secretary testified that the increase in rates, if authorize§;3w°uld5 '

be borne by the bean growers and that, in'effeét, the groﬁérs ére\ndw';

DayLng ﬁates per ton of cleap beans which are higher thénvthe

published rates because of the practice'by-which“mOSt of tﬁe

applicants charge seasonal storage rates based . on the inbound weight

of uncleaned beans, including the dirt and refuse. Thé Qitneés_

introduced exhibits deplcting examples of the ch?rgesipaid;by

growexrs for the storage of such dirt and refuseJ_/ In view of this

practice, he asserted, the imposition 6f additional charges, -in the

form of increased rates, would be unreasomable. Applicants"witneéses\f

testified that the practice in queétion is reasonabiersince”the' _§

warchousemen Incur the expense of handling_therffal'an&féf #roViding _f"

temporary storage for it. | | -?

Two rate experts from the‘Comﬁissionfs Réte‘Branéh‘

testified concermning exhibits which they had prepared. These |

7/ Applicants' tarifis are pxesently Silent on this point; howcverx,
it appears that the majority of the operators assess charges on
the weight of the uncleaned beans when they are so tendered Zor
cleaning and storage. Applicants propose herein to provide
specifically that first season rates shall apply on the gross

ight of the beans received. According to the above-mentioned
exhibits, dirt and refuse reflected percentages of the gross
weight of the beans ranging from, for the most part, 4 to
10 pexcent, except in the San Joaquin Valley, whare the ratios
- were considerably higher. :

-12-



A. 42521 ds5 %

crhibits included a report of the 1958 staff field survey to-deve1op‘

a2 list of representative agricultural warehouéemen, a‘sta;ement‘

of the warchouse operative rights held by applicants, a list of
country warchousemen who are not parties to the appliéation, and a
statement in which the present rates, on the priﬁcipalvcommoditiésf
iavolved hexein, of all the applicants aée compared'w{th thé‘proposcd‘
rates. A financial examiner from the Commission's Finéﬁce-and‘ACcoun;s

Accounts Division explained exhibits which he had prepared setting

forth the results of a preliminary analysis of the balance Sheet an& _

income statement data of 13 selected: agricultural warehouses.

Conclusions

-

As hereinbefore stated, the Commissioﬁ's:staff is engaged V
in a progtam of cost and rate studies, the reSult$‘of_whicﬁ\will‘nqt
be ready for presentation until after the 1961 harvast seéson.duriﬁg
the course of which the necessary performance data‘willﬂbe*develdpéd'
for the determination of unit warchousing costs. Throggh‘thesé‘
studies the staff plans to develop the actual costs of\perfcrmingv
ag:icultuxai warchousing sexvices in the three geographicalxa:easV:
embraced by this proceeding. The results of the studies Shbuid show
whether warchouse rates foi uniform application,throughout\thé_argés
involved axe justified. On the basis of the staff cost:studies
specific rate proposals may be presented at the adjourned hearings.

Applicaats predicate their requesﬁ for rate‘incfeaseé, to
be uniformly available to all of their number, on the estimated
operating results of the warehousing of the principal commoditiés
in issue, by the 15 applicants seclected as representative.of_the
entire group. These operating results, as summarized in Table;I,
wader the present rates, and in Table II, under the'p:OPOSéd ratgs,

vary widely among the houses includéd in theystudy;' Tabie?l;.fdr;'

-13- u/’/)




A. 42521 sd *

example, shows operating ratios ranging from 94.8 to 141.0 percenf‘
in the rice group, from 80.9 to 157.7 percent Ian the grain group

and from 96.1 to 150.4 percemt in the bean group. Corfeéponding
divergences are exhibited in Table II. it aopears that, in order

to utilize the flﬁures in the above tables as a guide to Such intexim
rete inmcreases as may be justified for all applicants, ‘the ope rators :
studied should be considered as a group, in each\ofvthe‘re3pective
comodity cafegories. Thus, the estimated‘oPeratin"'reéults ﬁndér

the oroposed rates reflect weighted average operat~ng ratios of 96 5,

87.2 and 92.9 percent for rice, grain and beans, resPectxvely. :Wxth‘ 

zespect to the grain group, however, the ratio is greatly distorted
by the heavy tomnage and extremely favorable operating{results;
showa for Salyer Grain and Milling Co. When this utili Cy ~s
excluded from the computations, the estmmated welghted average
operating ratio for the grain group, under proposed‘rates, is

100.2 pexcent. |

The estimates set forth in Tables I and II axe to e

appraised in the light of certain facts, which were brought out 7

in the recora. As previously stated, the CCC'tonnagc‘of grdin was
rerated at present and proposed tariff rates. Thué, the storégé
revenues for those houses storing CCC grain were greatex thant,
indicated by the Tables. It appears, moreover,‘thatjlatge
quantities of Govermment grain will contimue in California storage
during the coming storage season. With re»pect to beans, the
record shows that the warehousemen receive some addirional rcvcnucs
from the sale of been screenings that are unc;aimed by thegutorcrs@'

‘ el
This revemse, which s small, is not included in the estimates.

“14- ‘/




iy .
-

A. 42521 sd *

In meking segregations of operating‘expenses'asubetweénl
utility storage of rice, grain or beans, bn.the one'ﬁénd,‘and'all
othex business activities of applicants, on the othér, the
accountants assigned gll cxpeﬁse of receiving the-property‘from”
the farmer to the utility opeiation. The rice warchousemen
emgage in the drying of rice, as well as in stora 3¢, and the
bean wnrehousemen clean practically all the beans that they receive
foxr storage. The recoxd indicates, moreover, that the rice and
bean zpplicants receive greaCer rcvenugs from these nonutiligy‘
sexvices than from the storage of thosé‘coﬁmodities; The :
evidence indicates that the fice mst be dried before it can be
stored and that the beans must be cleaned before they°cén be
maxketed. The propriety of assiéning the entire'ekpense of
recelving the beans and rice to the storage function was
questioned by thQEStaff. A review of the record,-however, o i
indicstes that e&en if all the receiving expense wereichafged*
to nonutility the estimated operating results would not be
matexially changed. |

Table III following showS;estimatéd operating resuits
under an increase of 20 percent infiieu of those sought by
applicants. These results have been develdped By in;réasingrthe
revenue figures shown in Table I by 20 percent and utiiizing the
expense figures therein, except that the latter have been |
adiusted to reflect thé hypothetical income taxes, if any, that
would be produced b§ the increased revenuve. The estzmated rcsults
sct'foéth in Table III are, of course, subject to the same. reserva- £

]y
Pl

tiows that apply to Tables I and IX. o o

13- S




A.62521 wi/pb %

TABLE 111

Estimated Operating Results, Assuming an Increase of 20 percent in
All Present Rstes, for Same Periods as in Table I. ;

Net After Operating Ratio
Warehouseman Revenue - Taxes (Percent)

(Az Rice

Collins & Story (S)  $32,816 $5,030 84.7
N. F. Davis (SJ) 55,848 | 114.1
Glemn Growers (S) 41,700 117.5
ga<{§amen§2 Rl‘(rm): ® gg,og 1898 3‘5‘ T
illows Rice (S S : : ‘ o
Fowler (SJ) $ 11,632 $ 3 131.4
#Riverside (5J) : : 112.8
Sacramento River (S) . . 8,555 94.3
Salyer (SJ) ) 111,310 77.0
A e ¥ R
alley Grain 43,098 | & =2
$TIN5I5 T05,652 870)
' (C) Beans 100'8 )
Collins & Story (S)  § 24,108 : 102.4-
Dompe (S5J) 44,971 104.6
Ec¢khart (C) 53,668 83.7

2d."J. Lyag (SJ) 29, 624 | ) 1221
Ockland Bean (S) 12,696 | 109.9
Rubke (S) 7,100 | 119.7
Mitchell Sflliman (C) 54413 EL 125.3

$776,580° ¢

C - Coastal Area

S - Sacramento Valley Arca

SJ/ - _San Joaquin Valley Area

g - Indicates Loss. : :

#-rigures carried forward from Table I because no change in rates
sought for this applicant.. : '

*-Group operating ratio exclusive of Salyer Grain and Milling Co. -

Tee weighted average estimated operating ratios in Table

III are 102.2, 87.0, and 108.8 percent for rice, grain and.beans,
respectively. If Salyer is excluded, the ratio for the gra:.n group

is 100.8 percent. If adjustments were to be made in the grain




A. L2521 sd *

group estimates to give full effect to the CCC revenue, it appears

that the results shown for the grainfoperators ia all threce of the
above tables would be more favorable than the tables zndicate On
the other hand, this lattexr factor ls to some extent otfset in
Table III, since some rates, particularly ln-tho graln 3roup, are.
proposed to be increased by amounts less than 20 peioént.,

Estimated rates of return werxe develooed‘by-épplicontsi
accountants only undexr the proposed rates and only in connectxon
with the warehous,.no of grain. The rates. rangcd from noth¢ng to |
$.27 percent, except for Salycr, for whmch a return of 9. 08 perccnt
was estimated. The data of record are 1nsuff1c;ent to evaluate uhe
reasonavleness of the proposed rates om the basis of rateSMof return.

The record shows that rates of the country‘waréhouses
iavolved herein were last increased, in some 1nstances as long ago-
as 1945 and in no case more recently than November 30 1957. It
appears-that applicants, including those not 1nc1uded in the
accountants' study, have not been spared the‘impéctiof the rise in
prices, wages, taxes and oﬁher elements of expense'which, on a
broad scale, has taken place in this State during the intervening
years. As hereinbefore mentioned, applicants have, Ey various
means, improved the efficiency of their operations. The recoxd
indicates that some of the improvements, such aé-the'changeover to‘
bulk bandling and stoxage of commodities and the inStaIIation‘of
conveyor machinery, were adopted by many of the oéératorslséveraif
yezrs ago. | | - o

‘The rate increases sought herein range from 8'pércent to ¢
100 porcent, depending on the cormodity and warehouse.invo}véd}

Practically all of the proposed rates reflect increases,ofpléSS~

| -17- /




A. 42521 sd *

than 60 percent and the average increase sought is 33?percent;
Whaile the recoxd as it now stands does not justifyfthe full amount
of the iIncreases sought by applicants, the_evidence is persuasive,

and we so find, that an interim increase of 20 pexcent, subject to

' i’

|

;

|

i

|
the xeservation hereinafter stated, has been Justlfled for the rates: f~“u
and charges involved herein. This fzgdxng xncludes the so-called ﬁ
"paésing throughﬂ charges, the proposed cancellation of which we /”
find not justified om this record; The above finding‘shaiilnot
be construed as justifyiﬁg any inercase in rates or charges in
excess of those sought by applicants. | |

Applicants seek authority herein to cancel certain so-called
“vapex” or ”dead‘ rates, undc~ which, it is alleged, no storage has:
taken place in recent years. Also, as previously mentioned,
applicants propose the addition of a?ruie to their tariffs @hich
will specifically provide that first season charges on beans shall
be assessed on the basis of the gross iﬁbound weight. Disposition
of these requests will bdbe mede in the f;nal decision. B |
In view of théﬂfact that the rates involved herein*ére for

the most part Seasomal rates, and that the starting date for the
earliest storage season, that of grain (except corn), 1s June 1,
 the effective date of the authorizing oxrder will be fifteen days after a/
" the date hereof and applicants will be permitted to establish the
 interim incrcases om mot less than five days' notice to-the

Commission and to the public.

INTERIM ORDER

Based on the evidence of record and on the findings and

conclusions set forth in the precedmng opinxon,

| -18- / |

IT IS ORDERED that:




A. 42521 SD *

1. Pending further order of.tﬁe Commission, applicantsiarei
hereby asuthorized to increase by twenty percent all rates and ;harges
sought by the application, as amended, £iled in this pro¢eéding, to
be inerecased, except that, in no instance shéll ‘any rate oz charge
be increased by 2 greater amount than that proposed in said |

application, as amended. The tariff publxcatzons.authorizcd to be
made as axresult of this orxder may be filed not earlier than the
cffectxve date hereof, and may be made e£fec~¢ve on not 1ess than
five cays notice to the Commission and to the publxc. Ia |
publishing the increased rates authorized herein, the folidwingﬁ

shall govern the disposition of fractions:

When the increased rate ‘
results in fraction with ; .
a decimal equivalent of: Use fraction of:-

Qver Not Over -

Rates or charges of 10 cents or less

000 «125 T drop

375 L/4¢-

-375 .625 o 1/2e .
- ' next‘whole cent

Rates oxr charges over 10 cencs, but
not over 25 cents

.25 . arop
.75 - 1/2¢ . .
next whole ‘cent

Rates or charges over 25 cents

-0 - .+ next whole cent
2. Said increased rates and charges wmay be‘publiShed‘in the
Zorm of .a surcharge rule. Resulting fractions of less than ome half

cext will be dropped, and fractions of one half cent or greater will
be increased to the mext whole cent.




A. 42521 sd *

3. The authoxrity herein gzranted is subject to the express
condition that applicants will never urge before this Commission,
in any proceeding under Section 734 of the Public Utilities Codé,
or in any other proceeding, that the opinion and oxdexr herein |
constitute a finding of fact of the reasonablemess of amy particulax
rate or charge, and that the filing of ratés and charges puréuant
to the authority hexein granted will be construed as a consént to
this condition. |

4. The authority granted herein shall expire‘unlessvexeréiéed
within one hundred tuwenty days after the effective date of this '
ordex. _ k .

This order shall become cffective fifteen daye aftcr‘the,. v////

date hereot.

San. Franesco ,". -
| Dated at . —_ California, this 5225222
day of w7 277, , 1961. | |

J




Appendix A

AL 42521

Comparison of’PfOposed Rates with Rates
Presently Published in Tariffs of -
California Harehouse Tariff Bureau

- PRES E NT R A TES *<_.,)
' Sacto. ValIey “San Joaquin - Coast
PROPOSED RATES S CWTB T ~ Valley ~ Counties
_ , " (Séason Except - Tariff 31-<C CWIB - CWIB -
COMMODITY __as Shown) . Tariff 24 . TFariff 25 T riff 16:C
- ‘ » Season Exce t. as Shown S

GRAIN (IN SACKS Per Ton - 4,00 -
GRAIN (IN BULK) OATS Per Ton 4,00 2.88-1
OTHER THAN OATS Per Tén 3.50 - 2.88

RICE (IN SACKS) Per Ton 4,50 e 2,59
RICE (IN BULK) Per Ton 4.00 . 3,16
SAFFLOWER (IN BAGS? Per Ton - 4,00 3.45
SAFFLOWER (IN BULK Per Ton 3,50 3.45
GRAIN, RICE, SAFFLCWER : .
extrsg month storage L
at end of season Per Ton
SEED BEANS (IN SACKS) Per Ton
SEED, viz.,, (IN SACKS):
MUSTARD Per Ton
BRASSICACEA SPECIES Per Ton
CANARY GRASS Por Ton
FENUGREEK Per Ton
WINTER ANNUAL FIELD
PEAS Per Ton
VETCH Per Ton
SUDAN Per Ton
ALFALFA & CLOVER
(San Joaquin Valley)Per Ton
BAGS (IN BALES), (1000 bags) ,
Storage por balo per month W29 31
"Receidvingk por bale

?9 W31
Delivering per balo 31
HOWE Lowéqgfgtes gre provided. in some instances, iu Jndivlgual tax iffs of gome of the

applicants,

BEANS {m SACKS ~ per Ton §$5.00 s 4. oo-

. -
wn

- " e B
* & & @

3,75
3,75
4,00

OB DOV o
VN oo .ON
COO OOOO ‘'Own

Wy Lonnn
©COoS ooowm

.. @

Ve auns o

(S, ]
<
o
-

wy
o

-
U\(.,)_
wn

[
(%,
o0
R N )
MO
DD




